MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,6\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Chapter 148.

Снар. 148.

An act to change the name of the Milford and Princeton Turnpike.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The Milford and Princeton Turnpike shall hereafter be called and Granger Turnpike, known as the Granger Turnpike.

Approved February 23, 1866.

Chapter 149.

An act to enable the city of Bangor to receive and hold certain trust funds.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The city of Bangor is hereby authorized to receive in Free library its corporate capacity, hold, manage, apply, expend or invest, any donation, devise or bequest, for the establishment, increase or to same. maintenance of a free public library therein, and for any literary, scientific or charitable purposes; provided however, that the whole Proviso. amount held at any one time by said city under this act, shall not exceed one hundred thousand dollars.

and powers of city in relation

Each donation, devise and bequest received by said city conditions. under and by virtue of the preceding section, shall be held, appropriated, expended or invested, and if invested, the income thereof appropriated in such manner and for such purposes as the donor thereof shall, at the time of making said donation, devise or bequest, direct.

SECT. 3. The powers hereinbefore granted to said city may be City council. exercised by the city council of said city, in any manner they may prescribe, and by the agency of persons to whom they may delegate the same.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved February 23, 1866.

Chapter 150.

An act to amend chapter three hundred eighty-nine of the private laws of eighteen hundred and sixty.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The first section of said act is hereby amended by Name changed. striking out in the fifth line thereof the words "New England

CHAP. 151. Screw," and inserting instead thereof the words, Portland and New York.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 23, 1866.

Chapter 151.

An act to incorporate the Fairbanks Mill Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Joseph Fairbanks, Hannibal Belcher, Peter R. Tufts, Thomas Lewis, Allen Bangs, John Corbett, Wm. Moshier, Hosea Bump, Crocker W. Sampson and Andrew J. Dodge, their associates, successors and assigns, are constituted and made a body politic and corporate by the name of the Fairbanks Mill Company, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the laws of this state, concerning manufacturing corporations.

Said corporation may purchase and hold real and per-

Corporate name, powers, &c.

Capital.

sonal estate not exceeding in value the sum of fifteen thousand dollars, and divide the same into shares of not less than fifty dollars each, and the same may improve, lease and convey, as any other proprietors of such estate may do. And said company is authorized to carry on, at Farmington in the county of Franklin, the grist milling business, and the manufacture of wood, iron and other articles, and to erect such mills, dams and other fixtures as

Location and purpose.

they may see fit.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 23, 1866.

Chapter 152.

An act extending the charter of the Thomaston Marine and Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Term of extension one year. Debts, &c. Liabilities, powers, &c. Sect. 1. The charter of the Thomaston Marine and Fire Insurance Company is hereby extended for and during the term of one year for the sole purpose of collecting debts due to said corporation, which said company is hereby authorized to do, and for the purpose of selling and conveying the property thereof, and shall